CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD COLORADO RIVER BASIN REGION

RESOLUTION NO. 76-16

ESTABLISHING A REGIONAL AGRICULTURAL WATER QUALITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE

- WHEREAS, the jurisdictional boundary of this Regional Board encompasses vast agricultural areas; and
- WHEREAS, under Federal and State laws and regulations increasing emphasis is being placed upon water quality characteristics associated with agricultural discharge; and
- WHEREAS, under the provisions of Division 7 of the California Water Code, the State Water Resources Control Board and each Regional Water Quality Control Board are the principal state agencies with primary responsibility for the coordination and control of water quality; and
- WHEREAS, it would be highly beneficial to the work this Regional Board, in its water quality activities, to have a means of obtaining coordinated assistance and advice from persons engaged in the scientific and operational phases of agricultural activities; and
- WHEREAS, the establishment of a Regional Agricultural Water Quality Advisory Committee would be a logical means of obtaining coordinated assistance and advice on water quality matters associated with agriculture; now therefore be it
- RESOLVED, that this Regional Board hereby establishes its Regional Agricultural Water Quality Advisory Committee to assist and advise this Regional Board and its Executive Officer on water quality matters pertaining to agriculture; and
- RESOLVED, that the membership on this Board's Regional Water Quality Advisory Committee shall be established for each calendar year, by motion, at the Board's first regular meeting of each year, and the committee members of the previous year are requested to continue until the new committee membership is established; and

12/0-20 Der of

-1-

RESOLVED, that a meeting of the committee may be called by the Chairman of the Regional Board, or by its Executive Officer upon the concurrence of the Board Chairman.

I, Arthur Swajian, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region, on January 29, 1976

-2-

ailan m.

Executive Officer

Memorandum



: Members of Regional Agricultural То Water Quality Advisory Committee Region 7

Date: February 3, 1976

From : California Regional Water Quality Control Board **Colorado River Basin Region** 81-715 Highway 111, Indio, Califernia (P.O. Drawer I) 92201)

Subject: Committee Formation, and Meeting Schedule

At its January 29, 1976 meeting, the Regional Board adopted the attached Resolution No. 76-16, Establishing a Regional Agricultural Water Quality Advisory Committee. The Board also, by motion, selected the agencies and persons as contained on the attached list for membership on the Committee during the 1976 calendar year.

Meetings of the Committee will probably be scheduled on a quarterly basis. Since the Committee is not established by Legislative action, it is not possible to reimburse members for travelling or other expenses associated with membership on the Committee, and these expenses would need to be borne by the members.

Regional Board Chairman Bernard Galleano has called the first meeting of the Committee for February 23, 1976, at 10:00 a.m., in the conference room of the Imperial County Commissioner of Agriculture, Room 512, County Services Building, 940 West Main Street, El Centro, phone 352-3610, Ext. 240. It is planned to rotate the meeting locations between the Imperial and Coachella Valleys.

We hope to mail out, by February 13, 1976, the draft progress report on "Study of Agricultural Control Affects Upon Aquatic and Wildlife Resources in Irrigation Drains in the Colorado River Basin Region", so that we may obtain Committee comments on the report.

ARTHUR SWAJIAN Executive Officer

AS/slh

The Resources Agency



CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD COLORADO RIVER BASIN REGION

MEMBERSHIP ON THE REGIONAL AGRICULTURAL WATER QUALITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE - 1976 CALENDAR YEAR

1. State Water Resources Control Board

Omer Peck, Agricultural Specialist 2014 T Street, Sacramento, CA 95801 Phone: (916) 322-6654

2. State Department of Fish and Game

Robert D. Montgomery, Regional Director, Region V 350 Golden Shore, Long Beach, CA 90802 Phone (213) 435-7741, Ext. 237

Dr. Perry L. Herrgesell, Ph.D., Designee

3. United States Fish and Wildlife Service

Designee of W.O. Nelson, Jr., Regional Director P.O. Box 1306 Albuquerque, New Mexico, 87103 Phone

- 4. United States Bureau of Reclamation
 - Designee of T.H. Moser, Project Manager Yuma Projects Office, Lower Colorado Region Bin 5569, Yuma, Arizona 85364 Phone (602) 726-2684
- 5. Bill Simpson, U.S. Soil Conservation Service 1285 Broadway, El Centro, CA 92243 Phone (714) 352-7886
- 6. Frank E. Robinson, Water Scientist University of California, Davis Division of Agricultural Sciences, Imperial Valley Field Station 1004 East Holton Road, El Centro, CA 92243 Phone (714) 352-0111
- 7. Burl D. Meek, Location Leader United States Department of Agriculture Agricultural Research Service, Western Region 4151 Hwy 86, Brawley, CA 92227 Phone (714) 344-4184

- 8. Claude Finnell, Imperial County Agricultural Commissioner 940 Main Street, El Centro, CA 92243 Phone (714) 352-3610, Ext. 240
- 9. Cal Kaminskos, Deputy County Agricultural Commissioner 46209 Oasis Street, Indio, CA 92201 Phone (714) 347-8511
- 10. Ernie Shackleford, Deputy County Agricultural Commissioner 14500 Lovekin Blvd., Blythe, CA 92225 Phone (714) 922-8171
- 11. Roy F. Camblin, Agricultural Commissioner San Bernardino County 566 Lugo Avenue, San Bernardino, CA 92410 Phone (714) 383-1618
- 12. Imperial Irrigation District Designee of Robert F. Carter, General Manager Operating Headquarters 333 East Main Street, Imperial, CA 92251 Phone (714) 355-1112
- 13. Coachella Valley County Water District Designee of Lowell O. Weeks, General Manager 85820 Coachella Heights, Coachella, CA 92236 Phone (714) 398-2651
- 14. Palo Verde Irrigation District Gerald Davisson, Chief Engineer 180 West 14th Avenue, Blythe, CA 92225 Phone (714) 922-3144
- 15. Bard Water District and Bard Resources Conservation District Lloyd Arnold, Rt. 1, Box 38-A Winterhaven, CA 92283 Phone (714) 572-0758
- 16. Perry Dyer, Manager, Coachella Valley Operations Marshburn Farms 84251 Avenue 62, Thermal, CA 92274 Phone (714) 399-5617
- 17. Harold Ensley, HMS Management 82-463 Highway 111, Indio, CA 92201 Phone (714) 347-2335

-2-

- 18. Earl Harriss, Harriss Feedlot P.O. Box 510, Brawley, CA 92227 Phone (714) 344-3058
- 19. Stephen Elmore, Farmer 350 So. Sycamore Drive, Brawley, CA 92227 Phone (714) 344-3137
- 20. Verne Wuertz, Farmer 24th Avenue and Buck, Blythe, CA 92225 Phone (714) 922-4767
- 21. Bernard Galleano, Chairman, Regional Board 6507 Riley Road, Calipatria, CA 92233 Phone (714) 348-2295
- 22. Jack J. Fleming, Member, Regional Board 603 South Third, Brawley, CA 92227 Phone: (714) 344-1366
- 23. Jack Frost, Member, Regional Board P.O. Box 1516, 72-766 Tamarisk Street Palm Desert, CA 92260 Phone (714) 346-9893

-3-